



\$~95 to 115, 117 to 310

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 8569/2025 & CM APPL. 37037/2025, CM APPL.  
77062/2025

SHRIMATI MAHADEVI MAHILA TEACHER TRAINING  
COLLEGE

....Petitioner

Versus

NATIONAL COUNCIL FOR TEACHER EDUCATION AND ANR.  
.....Respondents

W.P.(C) 8579/2025 & CM APPL. 37049/2025  
W.P.(C) 8588/2025 & CM APPL. 37060/2025  
W.P.(C) 8597/2025 & CM APPL. 37075/2025  
W.P.(C) 8603/2025 & CM APPL. 37102/2025  
W.P.(C) 8604/2025 & CM APPL. 37103/2025  
W.P.(C) 8611/2025 & CM APPL. 37116/2025  
W.P.(C) 8613/2025 & CM APPL. 37118/2025  
W.P.(C) 8615/2025 & CM APPL. 37120/2025  
W.P.(C) 8616/2025 & CM APPL. 37121/2025  
W.P.(C) 8617/2025 & CM APPL. 37122/2025  
W.P.(C) 8619/2025 & CM APPL. 37125/2025  
W.P.(C) 8620/2025 & CM APPL. 37126/2025  
W.P.(C) 8621/2025 & CM APPL. 37127/2025  
W.P.(C) 8624/2025 & CM APPL. 37131/2025  
W.P.(C) 8625/2025 & CM APPL. 37132/2025  
W.P.(C) 8628/2025 & CM APPL. 37136/2025  
W.P.(C) 8629/2025 & CM APPL. 37137/2025  
W.P.(C) 8631/2025 & CM APPL. 37140/2025  
W.P.(C) 8632/2025 & CM APPL. 37141/2025  
W.P.(C) 8633/2025 & CM APPL. 37142/2025  
W.P.(C) 8638/2025 & CM APPL. 37147/2025  
W.P.(C) 8639/2025 & CM APPL. 37148/2025  
W.P.(C) 8644/2025 & CM APPL. 37155/2025  
W.P.(C) 8645/2025 & CM APPL. 37156/2025  
W.P.(C) 8646/2025 & CM APPL. 37157/2025  
W.P.(C) 8647/2025 & CM APPL. 37158/2025  
W.P.(C) 8649/2025 & CM APPL. 37161/2025



W.P.(C) 8651/2025 & CM APPL. 37164/2025  
W.P.(C) 8796/2025 & CM APPL. 37510/2025  
W.P.(C) 8886/2025 & CM APPL. 37950/2025  
W.P.(C) 8887/2025 & CM APPL. 37962/2025  
W.P.(C) 8900/2025 & CM APPL. 38130/2025  
W.P.(C) 8909/2025 & CM APPL. 38181/2025  
W.P.(C) 8911/2025 & CM APPL. 38184/2025  
W.P.(C) 8912/2025 & CM APPL. 38187/2025  
W.P.(C) 8928/2025 & CM APPL. 38230/2025  
W.P.(C) 8939/2025 & CM APPL. 38253/2025  
W.P.(C) 8940/2025 & CM APPL. 38254/2025  
W.P.(C) 8984/2025 & CM APPL. 38366/2025  
W.P.(C) 8988/2025 & CM APPL. 38372/2025  
W.P.(C) 8989/2025 & CM APPL. 38373/2025  
W.P.(C) 8994/2025 & CM APPL. 38378/2025  
W.P.(C) 9020/2025 & CM APPL. 38414/2025  
W.P.(C) 9023/2025 & CM APPL. 38418/2025  
W.P.(C) 9040/2025 & CM APPL. 38472/2025  
W.P.(C) 9043/2025 & CM APPL. 38482/2025  
W.P.(C) 9044/2025 & CM APPL. 38484/2025  
W.P.(C) 9048/2025 & CM APPL. 38496/2025  
W.P.(C) 9049/2025 & CM APPL. 38497/2025  
W.P.(C) 9051/2025 & CM APPL. 38499/2025  
W.P.(C) 9169/2025 & CM APPL. 38913/2025  
W.P.(C) 9172/2025 & CM APPL. 38934/2025  
W.P.(C) 9174/2025 & CM APPL. 38941/2025  
W.P.(C) 9192/2025 & CM APPL. 39007/2025  
W.P.(C) 9193/2025 & CM APPL. 39008/2025  
W.P.(C) 9194/2025 & CM APPL. 39009/2025  
W.P.(C) 9195/2025 & CM APPL. 39010/2025  
W.P.(C) 9198/2025 & CM APPL. 39012/2025  
W.P.(C) 9199/2025 & CM APPL. 39013/2025  
W.P.(C) 9200/2025 & CM APPL. 39015/2025  
W.P.(C) 9201/2025 & CM APPL. 39018/2025  
W.P.(C) 9203/2025 & CM APPL. 39021/2025  
W.P.(C) 9209/2025 & CM APPL. 39113/2025  
W.P.(C) 9212/2025 & CM APPL. 39120/2025  
W.P.(C) 9228/2025 & CM APPL. 39176/2025

W.P.(C) 8569/2025 & connected matters.

Page 2 of 8

This is a digitally signed order.

The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above.

The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 18/05/2026 at 12:26:53



W.P.(C) 9296/2025 & CM APPL. 39329/2025  
W.P.(C) 9302/2025 & CM APPL. 39337/2025  
W.P.(C) 9307/2025 & CM APPL. 39351/2025  
W.P.(C) 9311/2025 & CM APPL. 39354/2025  
W.P.(C) 9326/2025 & CM APPL. 39382/2025  
W.P.(C) 9368/2025 & CM APPL. 39632/2025  
W.P.(C) 9413/2025 & CM APPL. 39743/2025  
W.P.(C) 9414/2025 & CM APPL. 39746/2025  
W.P.(C) 9416/2025 & CM APPL. 39751/2025  
W.P.(C) 9417/2025 & CM APPL. 39752/2025  
W.P.(C) 9418/2025 & CM APPL. 39754/2025  
W.P.(C) 9423/2025 & CM APPL. 39770/2025  
W.P.(C) 9425/2025 & CM APPL. 39836/2025  
W.P.(C) 9429/2025 & CM APPL. 39842/2025  
W.P.(C) 9432/2025 & CM APPL. 39852/2025  
W.P.(C) 9433/2025 & CM APPL. 39853/2025  
W.P.(C) 9435/2025 & CM APPL. 39856/2025  
W.P.(C) 9447/2025 & CM APPL. 39915/2025  
W.P.(C) 9448/2025 & CM APPL. 39919/2025  
W.P.(C) 9461/2025 & CM APPL. 39972/2025  
W.P.(C) 9482/2025 & CM APPL. 40039/2025  
W.P.(C) 9487/2025 & CM APPL. 40047/2025  
W.P.(C) 9494/2025 & CM APPL. 40069/2025  
W.P.(C) 9495/2025 & CM APPL. 40072/2025  
W.P.(C) 9501/2025 & CM APPL. 40103/2025  
W.P.(C) 9502/2025 & CM APPL. 40104/2025  
W.P.(C) 9505/2025 & CM APPL. 40121/2025  
W.P.(C) 9506/2025 & CM APPL. 40125/2025  
W.P.(C) 9507/2025 & CM APPL. 40126/2025  
W.P.(C) 9509/2025 & CM APPL. 40132/2025  
W.P.(C) 9510/2025 & CM APPL. 40133/2025  
W.P.(C) 9513/2025 & CM APPL. 40140/2025  
W.P.(C) 9531/2025 & CM APPL. 40237/2025  
W.P.(C) 9532/2025 & CM APPL. 40238/2025  
W.P.(C) 9533/2025 & CM APPL. 40239/2025  
W.P.(C) 9619/2025 & CM APPL. 40383/2025  
W.P.(C) 9658/2025 & CM APPL. 40560/2025  
W.P.(C) 9662/2025 & CM APPL. 40567/2025

W.P.(C) 8569/2025 & connected matters.

Page 3 of 8

This is a digitally signed order.

The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above.

The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 18/05/2026 at 12:26:53



W.P.(C) 9721/2025 & CM APPL. 40737/2025  
W.P.(C) 9735/2025 & CM APPL. 40756/2025  
W.P.(C) 9739/2025 & CM APPL. 40760/2025  
W.P.(C) 9740/2025 & CM APPL. 40761/2025  
W.P.(C) 9748/2025 & CM APPL. 40771/2025  
W.P.(C) 9750/2025 & CM APPL. 40773/2025  
W.P.(C) 9763/2025 & CM APPL. 40784/2025  
W.P.(C) 9766/2025 & CM APPL. 40786/2025  
W.P.(C) 9777/2025 & CM APPL. 40809/2025  
W.P.(C) 9778/2025 & CM APPL. 40810/2025  
W.P.(C) 9784/2025 & CM APPL. 40950/2025  
W.P.(C) 9785/2025 & CM APPL. 40951/2025  
W.P.(C) 9786/2025 & CM APPL. 40952/2025  
W.P.(C) 9837/2025 & CM APPL. 41120/2025  
W.P.(C) 9848/2025 & CM APPL. 41145/2025  
W.P.(C) 9849/2025 & CM APPL. 41146/2025  
W.P.(C) 9851/2025 & CM APPL. 41150/2025  
W.P.(C) 9853/2025 & CM APPL. 41157/2025  
W.P.(C) 9854/2025 & CM APPL. 41163/2025  
W.P.(C) 9855/2025 & CM APPL. 41167/2025  
W.P.(C) 9860/2025 & CM APPL. 41173/2025  
W.P.(C) 9874/2025 & CM APPL. 41253/2025  
W.P.(C) 9877/2025 & CM APPL. 41261/2025  
W.P.(C) 9898/2025 & CM APPL. 41292/2025  
W.P.(C) 9902/2025 & CM APPL. 41300/2025  
W.P.(C) 9940/2025 & CM APPL. 41404/2025  
W.P.(C) 9941/2025 & CM APPL. 41405/2025  
W.P.(C) 9942/2025 & CM APPL. 41406/2025  
W.P.(C) 9974/2025 & CM APPL. 41501/2025  
W.P.(C) 9980/2025 & CM APPL. 41522/2025  
W.P.(C) 9982/2025 & CM APPL. 41529/2025  
W.P.(C) 9984/2025 & CM APPL. 41532/2025  
W.P.(C) 9986/2025 & CM APPL. 41535/2025  
W.P.(C) 9988/2025 & CM APPL. 41539/2025  
W.P.(C) 10018/2025 & CM APPL. 41686/2025  
W.P.(C) 10019/2025 & CM APPL. 41687/2025  
W.P.(C) 10020/2025 & CM APPL. 41688/2025  
W.P.(C) 10039/2025 & CM APPL. 41755/2025

W.P.(C) 8569/2025 & connected matters.

Page 4 of 8

This is a digitally signed order.

The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above.

The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 18/05/2026 at 12:26:53



W.P.(C) 10058/2025 & CM APPL. 41807/2025  
W.P.(C) 10063/2025 & CM APPL. 41813/2025  
W.P.(C) 10087/2025 & CM APPL. 42012/2025  
W.P.(C) 10088/2025 & CM APPL. 42013/2025  
W.P.(C) 10091/2025 & CM APPL. 42023/2025  
W.P.(C) 10109/2025 & CM APPL. 42125/2025  
W.P.(C) 10110/2025 & CM APPL. 42127/2025  
W.P.(C) 10120/2025 & CM APPL. 42143/2025  
W.P.(C) 10121/2025 & CM APPL. 42144/2025  
W.P.(C) 10129/2025 & CM APPL. 42166/2025  
W.P.(C) 10131/2025 & CM APPL. 42174/2025  
W.P.(C) 10132/2025 & CM APPL. 42175/2025  
W.P.(C) 10134/2025 & CM APPL. 42176/2025  
W.P.(C) 10138/2025 & CM APPL. 42184/2025  
W.P.(C) 10163/2025 & CM APPL. 42231/2025  
W.P.(C) 10169/2025 & CM APPL. 42257/2025  
W.P.(C) 10464/2025 & CM APPL. 43460/2025  
W.P.(C) 10466/2025 & CM APPL. 43463/2025  
W.P.(C) 10467/2025 & CM APPL. 43472/2025  
W.P.(C) 10471/2025 & CM APPL. 43493/2025  
W.P.(C) 10510/2025 & CM APPL. 43620/2025  
W.P.(C) 10549/2025 & CM APPL. 43727/2025  
W.P.(C) 10627/2025 & CM APPL. 44030/2025, CM APPL. 56494/2025,  
CM APPL. 74995/2025, CM APPL. 77064/2025  
W.P.(C) 10630/2025 & CM APPL. 44034/2025  
W.P.(C) 10631/2025 & CM APPL. 44035/2025  
W.P.(C) 10636/2025 & CM APPL. 44042/2025  
W.P.(C) 10638/2025 & CM APPL. 44045/2025  
W.P.(C) 10679/2025 & CM APPL. 44152/2025  
W.P.(C) 10687/2025 & CM APPL. 44169/2025  
W.P.(C) 10688/2025 & CM APPL. 44172/2025  
W.P.(C) 10689/2025 & CM APPL. 44175/2025  
W.P.(C) 10694/2025 & CM APPL. 44184/2025  
W.P.(C) 10700/2025 & CM APPL. 44194/2025  
W.P.(C) 10912/2025 & CM APPL. 45001/2025  
W.P.(C) 10914/2025 & CM APPL. 45008/2025  
W.P.(C) 10917/2025 & CM APPL. 45015/2025  
W.P.(C) 11136/2025 & CM APPL. 45768/2025



W.P.(C) 11139/2025 & CM APPL. 45772/2025  
W.P.(C) 11174/2025 & CM APPL. 45861/2025  
W.P.(C) 11176/2025 & CM APPL. 45864/2025  
W.P.(C) 11178/2025 & CM APPL. 45869/2025  
W.P.(C) 11183/2025 & CM APPL. 45880/2025  
W.P.(C) 11188/2025 & CM APPL. 45991/2025  
W.P.(C) 11192/2025 & CM APPL. 45994/2025  
W.P.(C) 11196/2025 & CM APPL. 46000/2025  
W.P.(C) 11336/2025  
W.P.(C) 11345/2025  
W.P.(C) 11369/2025  
W.P.(C) 11401/2025  
W.P.(C) 11415/2025  
W.P.(C) 11416/2025  
W.P.(C) 11429/2025  
W.P.(C) 11597/2025  
W.P.(C) 11606/2025  
W.P.(C) 11621/2025  
W.P.(C) 11636/2025  
W.P.(C) 11756/2025  
W.P.(C) 11758/2025  
W.P.(C) 11760/2025  
W.P.(C) 11779/2025  
W.P.(C) 11825/2025  
W.P.(C) 11923/2025  
W.P.(C) 11935/2025  
W.P.(C) 12028/2025  
W.P.(C) 12412/2025  
W.P.(C) 12444/2025  
W.P.(C) 12476/2025  
W.P.(C) 12709/2025  
W.P.(C) 12758/2025  
W.P.(C) 12777/2025  
W.P.(C) 13424/2025  
W.P.(C) 13466/2025  
W.P.(C) 15131/2025 & CM APPL. 62144/2025



**Memo of appearance:**

**Counsel for Petitioner(s):**

Mr. Sanjay Sharawat, Sr. Adv with Mr. Mayank Manish, Mr. Ravi Kant Mr. Vineet Upadhyay, and Mr. Ayush Aanand, Advs.  
Mr. Archit Mishra, Mr. Janat Kumar and Mr. Jatin Kumar, Advs.

**Counsel for Respondent(s):**

Mr. Anuj Kapoor, Ms. Geetanjali Mohan, Mr. Shivom Sethi, Mr. Nandeesh Nanda, Mr. Adhish Saxena. Advs. for NCTE

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MADHU JAIN**

**ORDER**

%

**14.05.2026**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. Learned Senior Counsel for the Petitioner submits that *vide* order dated 22.05.2025, this Court had stayed the operation of the impugned withdrawal order and had permitted the Petitioner institution to participate in the counselling process and admit students for the academic session 2025-26. He further submits that the said *interim* protection be continued till the next date of hearing and the Petitioner institution also be permitted to admit students for the academic session 2026-27.
3. Learned Counsel appearing for the Respondent/National Council for Teacher Education (NCTE) submits that though the withdrawal order was stayed by this Court, permission to participate in counselling and admit students was specifically granted only for the academic session 2025-26. He further submits that in the absence of any application seeking extension/modification of the said relief for the academic session 2026-27, the present prayer cannot be considered.



4. He further seeks an adjournment on the ground that the learned Senior Counsel appearing for the Respondent is presently engaged before the Hon'ble Supreme Court in the Sabarimala case, officially reported as *Indian Young Lawyers Association v. State of Kerala*, (2019) 11 SCC 1.
5. In response, Learned Senior Counsel for the Petitioner submits that oral submissions can also be considered by this Court without filing of a formal application.
6. List the matter on 18.05.2026 before the Roster Bench.
7. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

**MADHU JAIN, J.**

**MAY 14, 2026/ys/Av**